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PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

The Public Works Committee of the City of Raleigh met in regular session on Tuesday, August 10, 2010, at 5:00 p.m., in the City Council Chamber, Room 201 of the Raleigh Municipal Building, Avery C. Upchurch Government Complex, 222 West Hargett Street, Raleigh, North Carolina with the following present:

      Committee




Staff
Mr. Stephenson, Presiding

Public Works Director Carl Dawson

Mr. Gaylord



Deputy City Attorney Botvinick

Mr. Odom



Transportation Services Manager Lamb






Senior Traffic Engineer Kallam

These are summary minutes unless otherwise indicated.

Mr. Stephenson called the meeting to order and Mr. Gaylord led in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

The following items were discussed with actions taken as shown:

Item #09-21 – Traffic – St. Mary’s Street – No Parking Zone.  This item was referred to the Public Works Committee for further discussion during the August 3, 2010 City Council Meeting.  Transportation Services Division Manager Eric Lamb summarized the following report and used a PowerPoint presentation to summarize staff’s recommendations as outlined as follows:

As part of the City’s Resurfacing program, St Mary’s Street will be repaved this August from Glenwood Avenue to Harvey Street.  As part of this project, the City has been evaluating ways to improve conditions for cycling along this street.  The City originally considered an option to remove all on-street parking in this section and create two symmetrical 13-foot travel lanes as a means of improving safety for cyclists.  A neighborhood meeting was held on June 23, 2010 to discuss this idea and other options.  As a result of the public input and feedback we received at this meeting, we are no longer pursuing an alternative that would eliminate all on-street parking. 

During this meeting, many residents voiced concerns about speeding along St. Mary’s Street.  This street is classified as a minor thoroughfare in the City’s 2030 Comprehensive Plan and does not qualify for a traffic calming project under our Neighborhood Traffic Management Program. One idea that was discussed in the meeting was to alternate on-street parking patterns between the east side and the west side to create a “chicane” effect along the street Forcing drivers to alter their path of travel is a major strategy for traffic calming.  This approach would also help to accommodate cyclists, as the wider parking lane can be coordinated with uphill portions of the street to make it easier for cars and buses to pass cyclists as they are pedaling uphill. 

As we are coordinating this effort with our pending resurfacing project, we are only considering this option where the street is currently striped with a centerline between Fairview Road and Glenwood Avenue.  In this section, only one transition is recommended to switch existing on- street parking from the west side of the street to the east side.  This transition would occur near the crest of the hill near 2201 St Mary’s Street and would require parking to be restricted for approximately 140 feet on both sides of the street.  A map of the proposed layout is attached, and the residents along this portion of St Mary’s Street have been requested to provide comments prior to August 3.  If this transition is successful and well received, we may consider similar alternating parking treatments from Fairview Road to Williamson Street as part of a separate effort. 

St. Mary’s Street Bicycle Planning

Comprehensive Bicycle Plan

· Adopted in April 2009

· Incorporated into the City’s 2030 Comprehensive Plan

· Recommends over 440 miles of new bicycle facilities Citywide 

· Includes prioritization of stand-alone projects and facilities to include with other street improvements

Focus Areas of the Bicycle Plan

· Improve conditions for cycling in Downtown Raleigh

· Improve conditions for cycling around NCSU

· Improve connections from Downtown to North Raleigh

Bicycle Lane 

· Portion of the roadway that has been dedicated by striping, signing and pavement markings for the preferential and exclusive use of cyclists 

· Minimum 4-foot width

· Located on both sides of the road, carrying bicycles in same direction as motor vehicle traffic

· Shared-Lane Markings, “Sharrows”

· Used on roadways where dedicated bicycle lanes are desirable but are not possible due to physical or other constraints

· Placed every 250 feet

· Raise motorists awareness of the potential presence of cyclists

· Direct cyclists to ride in the proper direction

St. Mary’s Street 

· Existing Conditions:  

· 10-foot travel lane Northbound (insufficient for bicycle to share with passing car)

· 16-foot travel lane Southbound (on-street parking permitted) 

· Currently scheduled for resurfacing this summer

· Harvey Street to Glenwood Avenue

· Adjustments to pavement marking have no additional costs

· Fairview to Glenwood is immediate priority due to pavement marking associated with resurfacing
Original St. Mary’s Street Recommendations

· Lassiter Mill/St. Mary’s Street: Bike Lane

· Camelot Drive to Glenwood Avenue

· Top 25 Project, funded for FY2011

· St. Mary’s Street: Bike Lane 

· Glenwood Ave to Peace Street 

· St. Mary’s Street: Shared-Lane Markings

· Peace Street to Hargett Street

St. Mary’s Street Option #1

· Install sharrows on St. Mary’s street with resurfacing project

· Adjust the double-yellow centerline to create two symmetrical 13-foot travel lanes with sharrows 

· Requires the removal of all on-street parking

· Alternative rejected by all residents due to parking impacts

St. Mary’s Street Option #2

· Install sharrows on St. Mary’s street with resurfacing project

· Adjust the double-yellow centerline to maintain one 10-foot lane and one 16-foot lane, but coordinate wider lane with uphill segments

· Requires the removal of some on-street parking

· Alternative not supported by adjacent residents due to parking impacts

St. Mary’s Street Option #3

· Install sharrows on St. Mary’s street with resurfacing project

· Maintain existing striping pattern with one 10-foot NB lane and one 16-foot SB lane

· Does not require any changes to current on-street parking pattern

· Should include additional signage regarding bicycle usage of narrow 
travel lane

· Supported by residents

Mr. Lamb pointed out the locations of current and proposed bicycle lanes throughout the City on maps included in the PowerPoint presentation.  

Brief discussion took place regarding lane striping and posting information signage for motorists.  

Mr. Stephenson questioned whether a double yellow line would be painted on St. Mary’s Street with Mr. Lamb responding in the affirmative.  Mr. Lamb reviewed the City’s guidelines for on-street parking in residential areas in relation to driveway cuts.  Mr. Stephenson pointed out that on shared lanes with bicycles and on street parking, cyclists can weave in and out to allow cars to pass.
Mr. Odom questioned whether the St. Mary’s Street project is in the top 25 bicycle projects with Mr. Lamb responding in the negative; however, it is part of the City’s bicycle plan.  He talked about other street projects rank in importance, and of connectivity of bikers.  Mr. Dawson stated what’s worse the issue on St. Mary’s Street was the upcoming resurfacing project pointing out it would be best to make the improvements at the time the street is repaved.
John Merritt, 2108 St. Mary’s Street read the following prepared statement:

I am here to discuss the proposal to change the parking patterns along St. Mary’s Street.

As you may be well aware by now this proposed change has caused a great deal of heartache to our neighbors and we are opposed to changing the existing parking patterns along St. Mary’s Street.

There are 16 residences that are directly affected by this change.  In the folders that I have given you, you will see that 14 of these residences have signed a petition against this parking change and the other 2 residences were out of town.  We feel confident that both of these neighbors will sign the petition when they return to town.

We have two major concerns with the proposal as-is: Safety and Process

Let me address safety first as this is the most important issue to our neighbors.

You may look to the map in your package for reference.  With the proposal as it stands, there is room for arguably one parking spot from the property line of 2108 and 2110 to the intersection of Fairview Road and St. Mary’s Street due to the number of choppy circular driveways in this area.  The existing parking pattern has 6-7 spaces including a 150 foot uninterrupted parking area that fronts 2109 and 2107.  This 150 foot area is where the majority of the service vehicles and guest overflow parking takes place for this end of the street.  In addition to the added parking, this 150-foot area also serves as a traffic calming measure for the cars that travel St. Mary’s Street.  The cars that travel here tend to pick up speed coming out of the Fairview intersection and it is our belief that any diminution of on street parking in this area will create a major safety hazard for the residents, pedestrians, and bicyclists that use St. Mary’s Street on a daily basis.

The second issue we have is with the process by which this proposed change has been brought before the city council.

In June the residents of St. Mary’s Street received a notice that their feedback was requested on a proposal to remove all on-street parking on St. Mary’s Street and that there would be a public information session at Jaycee Park at the end of the month to discuss the issue.  As most of your e-mail boxes are well aware, this was not a popular proposal for the citizen’s of St. Mary’s Street.

We were extremely impressed with the way staff handled the communication, listened to the comments, and was able to work through a new proposal with the residents of St. Mary’s that benefited both the cycling community and the residents.

At that meeting an idea, amongst many, was thrown out to alternate parking patterns on St. Mary’s Street.  There was no response by the residents that would have made us think that this was an actionable idea amongst the many other ideas that were brought up that evening.

In a follow up e-mail to the attendees of that meeting regarding the wholesale removal of on street parking there was a small paragraph at the bottom talking about commenting on the idea of alternating on-street parking.  The residents believed this idea had no legs at the meeting at the Jaycee center and did not believe that this would not move forward so they did not act since they did not believe there was support to move this forward.
That is why we were shocked to learn last Monday evening the 2nd that this alternating parking proposal was going to be voted on at the next evening’s Council Meeting.  There was no feedback given from staff that they were moving forward with this proposal.  

Last Tuesday the 3rd I contacted Ms. Baldwin to get to the bottom of what was going on and she indicated that there were 3 letters in support of the revised parking pattern.  Following the open records law I asked her who the 3 letters were from.  

When she told me who they were, I knew there must be a miscommunication as these were three of our staunchest allies in working together on the initial proposal.  In your packets you will see e-mails of clarification from each of these 3 residents of St. Mary’s Street indicating that they were unequivocally not in favor of changing the parking pattern on St. Mary’s Street.  2 of these 3 residents submitted formal letters to city staff and the third was on vacation but she is the most clear that her intention was not to support the new change in parking pattern.  

We met with Mr. Lamb, Ms. Baldwin, and Mr. Kennon from the parking department in the field on Friday the 6th to discuss our concerns.  

In that meeting Mr. Kennon stated that it takes 75% of a street to agree to a parking change.  With this petition we have 88% of the residents affected that are AGAINST this parking change and it will be 100% when the other neighbors return to town.  Clearly, according to city standards, this is not grounds for making a change that is this significant.  

I thank you for your time this evening and for meeting with me by phone and in person leading up to this session.

The residents of St. Mary’s Street hope that you will support us by voting against the proposal to change the on-street parking pattern on St. Mary’s Street.

Mr. Gaylord talked about the neighborhood support for Option #3 and made a motion for its adoption.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Odom.

Mr. Stephenson expressed his concern about the amount of communication with the neighbors regarding the potential parking changes.  

The motion as stated was put to a vote and passed unanimously.  Mr. Stephenson ruled the motion adopted.

Mr. Odom questioned whether this vote denied the original amendment to the on-street parking on St. Mary’s Street that were included in the City Council August 3 agenda that was referred to the Public Works Committee with both Mr. Lamb and Mr. Dawson responding in the affirmative.

Item #09-22 – Subdivision S-44-06 – Reimbursement Request.  This item was referred to the Public Works Committee for further discussion during the August 3, 2010 City Council meeting as a result of the citizens petition submitted by the developer, Lonnie G. Smith, III, Cornerstone Signature Homes, Inc. 

City Traffic Engineer Paul Kallam summarized the following report:

This memorandum is in response to the Petition of Citizens by Mr. Lonnie G. Smith, III, regarding a special reimbursement request for five items that were not originally considered eligible for reimbursement per the City Code Section 10-3024, “Reimbursement for Streets.”

The preliminary site plan, S-44-2006 (Ebenezer Church Road Townhomes) is located at 3429 Ebenezer Church Road and was approved in December 2006.  The 1.27-acre parcel was developed as six townhouse lots.  As part of the conditions of approval for the plan, the developer was required to dedicate half of an 80-foot public right-of-way and to widen the frontage along Ebenezer Church Road to half of a minor thoroughfare cross-section (1/2-53-foot back-to-back curb and gutter facility with five-foot sidewalk). 

The City Council approved standard reimbursement of $61,573.84 on July 20, 2010 for the difference between the widening for a minor residential street section required by the development and the minor thoroughfare section that was required.  Mr. Smith’s request is for the cost of additional improvements that could not be normally reimbursed per City Code.  Council has the authority under Section 10-3024(c) of the City Code to determine if certain construction-related expenses can be considered as special reimbursements. 

After reviewing his request, staff has determined that $1,607.03 of Mr. Smith’s request would qualify as a standard reimbursement, which should be added to his original reimbursement amount.  Staff does not recommend approval of the remainder of his request, as these costs are either not associated with the upsizing of the road to thoroughfare requirements, or they are costs incurred by NCDOT requirements that the City is not normally responsible for.  A detailed explanation regarding consideration of each of Mr. Smith’s items follows. 

Review of Special Reimbursement Requests: 

Item 1:
129 square yards of 4” base layer $1.73/square-yard-inch
 $   892.68 


129 square yards of 1.5” binder layer@ $1.78/square-yard-inch 
$   344.43 


Total Item 1: 
$1,237.11 

Mr. Smith provided invoices showing that his cost was greater than the reimbursement allowed for base and binder asphalt due to the excessive cutting needed to get an acceptable sub-pavement structure. 
Staff response: recommend approval as a standard reimbursement:

These costs were additional to the approved standard reimbursement paving quantities due to the pavement section required by NCDOT.  As Ebenezer Church Road is an NCDOT-maintained roadway, the pavement section required was 3.0” surface course, 4” binder course and 10” aggregate base course (ABC).  The City requires 2.5” surface course, 3” binder course and 8” aggregate base course (ABC). Section 6.2.6 of Standard Procedure #700, “Reimbursement Contracts for Utilities, Streets, Extra Right-of-way, Extra Green way Easement,” allows the City to reimburse up to 50% of the additional thoroughfare paving costs that result from State standards in excess of City standards.  The additional reimbursable depths between the pavement sections would allow 0.75” surface course, 0.5” binder course and 1” ABC be reimbursed and was not included in the original standard reimbursement.  The NCDOT pavement section was provided on the approved plans and would result in the additional reimbursement to Mr. Smith of $1,607.03 as a standard reimbursement.

Item 2:
Storm drain relocation/removal due to utilities/gas line interference leading to abandonment and re-patching of the road surface: $2,145.00.

The Contractor installed a 15” reinforced concrete pipe from a catch basin across Bridgeton Park Drive and encountered a gas main.  Mr. Smith said that as-built plans were not accurate and they had to abandon the pipe fill it with concrete, and then repave the area. 
Staff response: recommend denial as a special reimbursement: 
This item was inspected by NCDOT and the requirements concerning the pipe were also specified by NCDOT.  NCDOT does not reimburse for roadway improvements and the City standard reimbursement was based on reimbursement per City Code. 
Item 3:
Cut and patch a new storm drain: $4,500.00 

Due to the gas line cited in Item #2, the 15” pipe had to rerouted and reinstalled around the line and additional paving was required to fill in the cuts for the pipe work and associated stormwater items.  Mr. Smith is requesting reimbursement as this was not reimbursable under City Code.
Staff response: recommend denial as a special reimbursement: 
This item is related to Item #2 and was required by NCDOT.  Storm drains parallel to the right-o f-way are standard reimbursable items per our City Code, and this was accounted for during the preparation of the original standard reimbursement request.  However, as this amount would be identical for both a minor residential street and a minor thoroughfare cross-section, is it not considered reimbursable.
Item 4:
Fabric and additional materials needed to deal with a road subgrade exhibiting hydraulic movement due to non-structural soils: $1,336.00 

This request is for inadequate subgrade encountered at the intersection of Bridgeton Park Drive and Ebenezer Church Road. 
Staff response: recommend denial as a special reimbursement: 
After discussion with City Inspectors, it was determined that a ditch section within any widening project generally requires additional stone and fabric to provide an approved subgrade on which to construct the roadway per NCDOT and City standards.  As this installation would have been required under a minor residential street or a minor thoroughfare cross-section, is it not considered reimbursable. 
Item 5:
Additional check dams requested to ensure silt was contained on site: $900.00 The City of Raleigh required additional check dams for the Ebenezer Church Road widening. 

Staff response: recommend denial as a special reimbursement: 
After discussion with Stormwater Staff, it is understood that the check dams are required consistently with road widening projects and are based on widening frontage and do not vary by cross-section.  Any widening of the road would have necessitated check dams to be installed to contain silt onsite, therefore this would not be eligible for any special reimbursement. 

Mr. Odom questioned whether the City or the State requested the extra check dams with Pubic Works Director Carl Dawson responding that City inspectors requested the additional dams pointing out such requests are pretty much standard procedure.
Mr. Odom questioned whether the costs for the extra dams were covered with Mr. Kallam responding in the affirmative pointing out the costs are covered under the City’s standard reimbursement policy.

Mr. Gaylord questioned whether the City’s policy for standard reimbursement is published with Mr. Kallam responding in the affirmative noting the policy is outlined in the City code.  Mr. Kallam noted that checked dams were not specifically listed and stated staff does not have the authorization to grant additional reimbursements; however, the City Council can do so.

Discussion took place regarding the additional stormwater drainage containment materials that were required by the City.

Deputy City Attorney Ira Botvinick questioned whether the discussion was about the grading of the road or for the subdivision site with Mr. Dawson responding the discussion was about the grading for the road.

Discussion took place regarding where the additional check dams were installed with Mr. Odom questioning when the City requested the additional check dams.  Mr. Dawson responded that it is the developer’s responsibility to design the stormwater detainment apparatus.  He stated the City looked at the design and said additional abilities were needed.

Lonnie G. Smith, III, 9400 St. Mere Court, Raleigh, NC, pointed out the zoning department approved the original design as it was submitted.  Mr. Dawson pointed out even if the designs were approved the reimbursement would still be the same.

Mr. Odom questioned how Item #3 was addressed with Mr. Kallam responding that additional storm drainage was installed to address the issue.  He stated that NCDOT did not accept the original work and the drains had to be rerouted.  Mr. Smith pointed out the storm drain infrastructure had been in place since 1948 and went on to describe the process of how the storm drain was rerouted to accommodate a gas line and talked about the cost to make such changes.  Mr. Kallam referred to the City’s reimbursement policy and noted staff could not support the additional reimbursement request outside the $1,600 as outlined in the memo included in the agenda packet.
Mr. Smith pointed out the location of the storm drainage changes on an area photograph and explained the process to address the issues brought up in Item #4.  He went on to outline the invoices for each project that included his background information submitted at the August 3 City Council meeting.  He submitted additional copies of his background material for the convenience of the committee.
Mr. Odom questioned whether the new storm drainage pipe was on City or private property with Mr. Kallam responding the storm pipe sits on State property.  Mr. Odom questioned whether the project itself is inside the City limits with Mr. Smith responding in the affirmative.  

Further discussion took place regarding the location of the gas and storm drainage lines and how they are impacted by NCDOT requirements with Mr. Smith pointing out the road bed had been raised which caused the new storm drain to conflict with the existing gas line.  He pointed out both the gas lines and the storm pipe had to be rerouted and noted that a 15-inch storm pipe was installed to replace a former 12-inch pipe.  Mr. Stephenson pointed out because the storm pipe is located in the State right-of-way Mr. Smith’s issue may be with NCDOT and not with the City.

Assistant City Attorney Botvinick questioned whether the City reimbursed developers for storm drains with Mr. Kallam responding in the affirmative pointing out it is included in the standard reimbursement policy.  Mr. Smith pointed out that City reimbursements do not always cover extra and unexpected cost.

Mr. Smith complimented staff for working with him to help resolve these issues stating they are a find example of City employees.

Mr. Kallam noted the Committee does not have to take any action regarding the $1,600 reimbursement as staff could handle that administratively.

Mr. Gaylord expressed his concern that since it is an NCDOT road and right-of-way, if the City reimburses for this project, other developers will line up for the extra reimbursement.  He noted staff approved the site plan; therefore, he felt the City may be partly to blame.

Mr. Odom questioned if the City would benefit from the improvements and stated Mr. Smith went beyond what was required of him and would like to alleviate some of the cost.  

How Mr. Smith arrived at his request for the additional reimbursements was discussed with Mr. Dawson explaining how staff can help in the site design with staff engineers locating the storm and gas lines during the design process.  Mr. Odom questioned if Mr. Smith had solicited staff’s help in beginning would the reimbursement be different with Mr. Dawson responding that had Mr. Smith solicited staff’s assistance the job would only have to have been done once and there would be no need to go back and fix any mistakes.

Brief discussion took place regarding budgeted items for reimbursement as opposed to individual line items and how they affect the City’s overall budget.

Following further discussion, Mr. Odom made a motion to refer the item out with no action taken with the understanding the staff would reimburse Mr. Smith the additional funds as outlined in their recommendation.  His motion was seconded by Mr. Gaylord and put to a vote and passed unanimously.  Mr. Stephenson ruled the motion adopted.

Adjournment.  There being no further business the meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.

Ralph L. Puccini

Assistant Deputy Clerk
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